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PREFACE 

This book is prepared in accordance to the requirements 
of COLLEGE P.E. 2 - RHYTHMIC DANCE AND SOCIAL 
ACTIVITIES. 

The book contains various rhythmic dance exercises and social 
activities that the learners can perform based on their fitness goals, 
ability and capabilities. 

This book is divided into eight chapters all of which concentrate 
on the rhythmic dance, including social activities. 

A physically educated person who participates in health- 
enhancing physical activity: 

• Demonstrates competence in selected motor skills. 
• Assesses, achieves, and maintains physical fitness. 
• Applies cognitive concepts in making healthy lifestyle 
• Exhibits appropriate personal/ social character traits while 

participating in physical activity. 

The curriculum emphasizes the body movements. It focuses on 
developing the learner's understanding of how the body responds, 
adjusts and adapts to physical activities. 

This book discusses knowing your body movements, training 
in different dance movements patterns, and fitness exercises with 
principles of healthy eating. It also includes the cognitive skills of 
critical thinking, the social or interpersonal skills of communication, 
leadership and skills, management skills of self- monitoring and 
self-direction. 

Students will be able to understand the significance of rhythmic 
dance to an individual's physical fitness and related components, 
through movement enhancement activities. The student will learn 
basic knowledge and understanding of body movements, skills 
and related activity. 

This book aims to develop students' knowledge about the 
different components of dance for fitness, as well as the health 
benefits of rhythmic dance, and social activities. 
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Through this textbook, we hope that we can help the students 
to become physically fit, mental social, emotional and spiritual 
development through various activity with good posture and 
movements in all action, this where it is needed in all physical 
activities. 

The Authors 
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DEDICATION 

This book is dedicated to both authors' families. 

To God be the glory. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Preface iii 
Dedication v 

CHAPTER I. SOCIAL AND RHYTHMIC DANCE 1 

Leaming Objectives 1 
Introduction to Dance 2 
What is Dancing? 3 
Dance Education 3 
Importance of Dance 4 
Dance Exercises 5 
Let's Do This 7 
Warm-up Exercises 11 
Dance Forms 18 
Let's Do This 23 
Legal Bases of Physical Education 25 
Physical Education and Healthy Safety Guidelines 26 
Let's Do This 29 

CHAPTER II­ 
TRADITIONAL DANCE (FOLK AND ETHNIC) 

List of Some of the various Folk/ 
Ethnic Dance in our Country 

Fundamental Positions of Arms 
Fundamental Positions of Feet 
Objectives of the Philippine Folk Dances 
Definitions of Folk Dances 
Values of Folk Dancing 
Factors affecting Folk Dances 
Classification of Philippine Folk Dances 
Characteristics of Folk Dances 
Let's Do This 
Caririosa 
History of Carifosa 
Origin of Carirosa 
Other Scope of Dance 
Kinds and Phrases of Dances 
Let's Do This 

33 

37 
38 
39 
40 
40 
41 
41 
41 
43 
45 
47 
47 
48 
48 
49 
53 

vii 



CHAPTER III - 
MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY DANCE 59 

Benefits of Modern Dance 61 
How to Dance to Modem and Contemporary Music 61 
Common Dance Terms 63 
Common Dance Steps 64 
Let's Do This 67 

CHAPTER IV - FESTIVAL DANCE 75 

Festivals and Fiestas 75 
Festivals Celebrated in May 76 
Let's Do This 83 

CHAPTER V - BALLROOM DANCE 85 

History of Ballroom Dance 
The Origin 
Basic Ballroom Skills 
Different Ballroom Dancing position 
Technique of Leading and Following 
General Rules in Leading 
General Rules in Following 
Social Etiquette in Dancing 
The Closed Hold Dance 
Steps 
Turns 
Let's Do This 

\ 

CHAPTER VI-- COMPETITIVE DANCING 

Elements of Competition Dances 
Recreational Dancing 
Let's Do This 

CHAPTER VII- HIP HOP/ STREET DANCE 

History of Hip Hop 
Main Styles 
14 Steps of an Old School Hip Hop Dances 

86 
86 
86 
92 
95 
95 
95 
96 
97 

100 
101 
103 

107 

107 
109 
115 

125 

125 
127 
130 

viii 



Let's Do This 

CHAPTER VIII - CHEER DANCE 

History of Cheer Dance 
UAAP Cheer Dance History 
Basic Step- by Step for Cheerleading Routines 
How to be a Cheer Leader 
Let's Do This 

References 

133 

137 

137 
139 
141 
142 
147 

149 

ix 


